Increase ( Decrease ) in consolidated fund
overfunding payable

[29E] (201)  361

Cash inflows from consolidated fund  131,100  130,000
Extra receipts income payable to consolidated

fund for year
[29D] (1,008)  (1,145)

Increase ( Decrease )  in consolidated fund extra
receipts payable

[29D] (128)  101

Cash outflows in respect of consolidated fund
extra receipts

 (1,136)  (1,044)

Finance lease repayments  (27)  (27)
Net cash inflow from financing activities  129,937  128,929

Net increase ( decrease ) in cash and cash

equivalents in period
 (201)  361

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period

 1,091  730

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

 890  1,091

Notes on pages 35 to 63 form part of these accounts.

- 34 -

Statement of Changes in Taxpayer’s Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2010
  General

Fund
Revaluation

Reserve
Donated

Asset
Reserves

Total
Reserves

 Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Balance at 31 March 2008 ( UK GAAP )  36,842 11,207 0 48,049
Changes in accounting policy to IFRS :-
IAS 19 - Employee benefits – staff holiday
accrual impacted in tax payers equity IFRS
restatement as at 1 April 2008

[2] (1,113) 0 0 (1,113)

Restated balance at 1 April 2008 ( IFRS)  35,729 11,207 0 46,936

Changes in taxpayer’s equity for 2008-09
Net gain ( loss ) on revaluation of property, plant
and equipment

[23] 2,730  2,730

Net losses on revaluation taken to operating
cost

[23] 2,780  2,780

Non – cash charges – cost of capital  1,819  1,819
Non – cash charges – auditors remuneration  73  73
DfT support services  652  652
Transfers between reserves (revaluation
surpluses on assets disposed of)

 195 (195)

Net operating costs for the year  (130,395)  (130,395)

Total recognised income and expense for
year

 (91,927) 16,522

(75,405)

Drawdown from the consolidated fund for the
year

 129,639  129,639

Extra receipts ( CFER’s ) payable to the
consolidated fund for the year

 (1,145)  (1,145)

Balance at 31 March 2009  36,567 16,522 0 53,089

Changes in taxpayer’s equity for 2009-10
Net gain ( loss ) on revaluation of property, plant
and equipment to reserve

[23] 0 3,790 3 3,793

Transfers between reserves (revaluation
surpluses on assets disposed of)

 571 (571)  0

Non current assets held for sale impacted in tax
payers equity

 8  8

Restatement of Early Retirement Provision  (85)  (85)
Receipt of donated assets  0 135 135
Non – cash charges – cost of capital  1,814  1,814
Non – cash charges – audit fees  85  85
Non – cash charges – DfT services  93  93
Consolidated fund standing services
Net  operating costs for the year  (134,103)  (134,103)
Total recognised income and expense for
2009-10

 (95,050) 19,741 138 (75,171)

Drawdown from the consolidated fund for the
year

 131,301  131,301

Extra receipts ( CFER’s ) payable to the
consolidated fund for the year

 (1,008)  (1,008)

Balance at 31 March 2010  35,243 19,741 138 55,122

Notes on pages 35 to 63 form part of these accounts.

- 35 -

Notes to the Agency’s Accounts

1.  Statement of Accounting Policies
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 2009-10 Government Financial
Reporting Manual (FReM) issued by HM Treasury. The accounting policies contained in the FReM
apply International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adapted or interpreted for the public sector
context. Where the FReM permits a choice of accounting policy, the accounting policy which is judged
to be most appropriate to the particular circumstances of the Maritime and Coastguard Agency for the